NEW JERSEY REGISTER VOLUME 38, ISSUE 6 ISSUE DATE: MARCH 20, 2006 RULE ADOPTIONS LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS NEW JERSEY BOARD OF NURSING

38 N.J.R. 1461(a)

Adopted Amendments: N.J.A.C. 13:37-1.2 and 5.5

Application for Establishment of a New Program in Nursing; Fee Schedule

Proposed: November 7, 2005 at 37 N.J.R. 4179(a).

Adopted: January 24, 2006, by New Jersey Board of Nursing, Nelson Tuazon, President.

Filed: February 24, 2006 as R.2006 d.117, without change.

Authority: N.J.S.A. 45:1-3.2 and 45:11-24.

Effective Date: March 20, 2006.

Expiration Date: July 6, 2010.

Federal Standards Statement

A Federal Standards Analysis is not required because there are no Federal standards or requirements applicable to the adopted amendments.

Full text of the adoption follows:

13:37-1.2 Application for establishment of a new program in nursing

- (a) An educational institution seeking to establish a new program in nursing shall submit in writing to the Board an application consisting of the following items:
- 1.-4. (No change.)
- 5. Curricula vitae for all faculty and consultants responsible for the development and administration of the program;
- 6. A letter from the chief executive officer which reflects that he or she has secured initial and continued financial support for the program; and
- 7. The initial accreditation application fee set forth in N.J.A.C. 13:37-5.5(d)1.
- (b)-(g) (No change.)

13:37-5.5 Fee schedule

- (a) The following fees shall be charged by the Board in connection with licensure of professional and practical nurses:
- 1. (No change.)
- 2. Initial license fee 120.00

3. Application for licensure by endorsement 75.00 plus initial license fee set forth in (a)2 above
4. (No change.)
5. Renewal of license (biennial)
i. Active 120.00
ii. Inactive 60.00
610. (No change.)
(b) The following fees shall be charged by the Board in connection with certification of homemaker-home health aides:
14. (No change.)
5. Initial certification fee
i. If paid during the first year of a biennial renewal period 30.00
ii. If paid during the second year of a biennial renewal period 15.00
6. Renewal of certificate (biennial) 30.00
710. (No change.)
(c) The following fees shall be charged by the Board in connection with certification of nurse practitioners/clinical nurse specialists:
1. (No change.)
2. Initial certification fee
i. If paid during the first year of a biennial renewal period 160.00
ii. If paid during the second year of a biennial renewal period 80.00
3. Renewal of certification (biennial) 160.00
47. (No change.)
(d)-(f) (No change.)